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N SPECIA.L N%ERROGATORY ONETOIURY

D1d the Defendant Bank breach the December 5 1996 loan agreement (Plaintiff’s Exhlblt
6) between the Long Family Land and Cattle Co. Iric and the Bank of Hoven?

YES 7 (Number of jurors voting yes)
NO (N umber of jurors voting no)

»4&%,,

oreperson

Attachment 1 =

L.App. 00001



L SPECLAL INTERROGATORY TWO 'ro TURY

If you found in Interrooatory one that the Defendant Bank breaohed the loan agreemcnt .
the Plaintiffs, did that breach prevent the Plaintiffs Long Family Land and Cattle and
Ronnie and Lila Long frém performing under the lease with an optidn to purchase

- (Exhibit 7)?

ves T

NO__ ¢ 2

L.App. 00002




~ SPECIAL INTERROGATORY THREE TO JURY
Did fhe Defendant Bank eWEeapett use self—héllp rerﬁecﬁes m an éttempt toremove the

Plaintiffs from the land that was-subject to the lease with an option to purchase (Exhibit
7 |

ves._ ()
NO

f; oreperson

I.App. 00003



:Ij‘.
e
AP
bl

' SPECIAL INTERROGATORY FOUR TOJURY. .
Did the Defendant Bank intentionally discriminate against thé Plaintifts Ronnie and Lilz

Long based solely upon their status as Indians or tribal members in the lease with option:
10 purchase, (Exhibit 7)? :

YES_ 7
no_ O

mﬂéﬂf

oreperson

L.App. 00004
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- SPECIAL INTERROGATORY FIVE TO JURY

Did fhe Defendant BanL aot in bad faith when it attempted to ?razn the Incrcaséd
guarantee from the Bureau of Indian Affairs as referenced in the loan agreement dated
December 5, 19967 (Exhibit 6)

msL_ o -
No_() - “

/ﬁ\’

Fpreperson

L.App. 00005
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' SPECIAL INTERROGATORY SEX TO JURY

If you answered no to Numbers 1,34, and 5 you should stop here and ﬁot award .
damages.

If you answered yes to Number 1, 3 4, or 5 what amount of damages should be awarded

" to the Plaintffs?

575Q,OOO. e

acres__ |

DISAGREE 0

Should interest be added to the Judgment?

S /)
[, |
"“"‘!ﬁm‘ﬂ&/

Oreperson

L.App. 00006



April 26, 1996

Ronnic Long
Box 272

Timber Lake, $.D. 576356
Dear Ronnie,

'This s an update to my letter written on April 17, 1996. I had previously talked to You about the
bank foreclosing on the land base and the house in Timber Lake,_The hause would be sold with

the sale proceeds applied to your BIA guaranteed debt, and the land base would be deeded 10 the
bank and sold back to You on a coantract.

There appears to be some difficulties in dealing with this situation in that manner. After talking to
our legal counse!, David Von Wald, the only way the bank could sell this property back to you
would be for you to secure financing through another financial institution or go through a

Sincerely,

Charles Simon, VP
Bank of Hoven
P.OBox7

Hoven, SD. 57450

Attachment 2

L.App. 00007



{éﬁuary 16, 1997

Dennis Huber .
ND/SD'Indian Business Development Center
Bismarck, N.D. 58504

Dear Dennis,

The Bank of Hoven has received a deed to property previoﬁsly owned by Kenneth Long, Timber

- Lake, 8.D. worth $468,000.00 on farm and range real estate and $10,000,00 on 2 house in

Timber Lake. This value of $478,000.00 has been used to pay off prior real estate debt, taxes,

-, attorney fees, title fees and bank debt owed by Long Family Land and Cattle Co., Inc., Timber
- Lake, S.D, : ‘ .

Longs are also in the process of receiving a rescheduling of the remaining present BIA guaranteed
debt of $343,874.42 over a 20 year term. They will also be réceiving a BIA guaranteed operating
loan for $70,00C_).OO for annual operating expenses. Upon receiving the BIA. guarantee shortly,
they will also receive a direct bark loan for $53,500.00 to be used to refinance Sank debt'and
purchase feeder cattle. o - '

These credits and loans would not have been possible without your expertise and assistance, We
appreciate your efforts in helping the bank secure this loan package and reduction of bank debt
for the Longs. Please call me at the bank if ygu have any question$ an the above information.
Thank Youl :

Sincerely, o .

Charles Simon VP
Bank of Hoven
POBox7

Hoven, S.D. 57450

Attachment 4
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UnitedLéates Deparument of thet.Aterior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Aberdeen Arcu Office
115 Fourth Avenue S.E.
Abecdeen, South Dakotn 57401

Community Services/Economic Deve lopment.
MC-305

dhepLy REFEA TOY

FEB 14 9¢7

James Nielsen

Assistant Vice President
Bank .of Hoven

P.0O. Box 7

Hoven, South Dakota = 57625

Dear Mr. Nielsgen:

This letter is to recap your conversation with Lean Specialist,
Stacey Johnston on February 3, 1997 and respond to your

December 12, 1997 submittal on the Long Family Land Cattle Co.
Inc.. :

Your December 12, ‘1997 request involved a restructure of the term
guaranty, a new $85,000 line of credit, ‘2 LIFO on $41,000 to
purchase livestock, and an increase of the guaranty percentage.
Loan Specialist, Stacey Johnston informed you that this kind of
request would have to be viewed as a modification, which requires
2 more complete application. Modification criteria is clearly
,outllned in your Loan Guaranty Agreement and 25 CFR 102.21. This
reference material is the basis for our programs and should be

adhered to when requesting, modifying, servicing and collecting
guaranteed loans.

We understand the emergency situation caused by the severe winter

conditions. Therefore, we concur with a loan for emexgency
expenses. These expenses should be documented and readily
available to the Agency Superintendsnt. This dacision is made

with the intention of preserving collateral. Refer to 25 CFR

103.22 for further direction and documentation.
' [#

We will not act on your December 12, 199% requests until we

receive a complete application. Under separate cover, we are

again sending a copy of 25 CTFR 103

kB fly-

Area Director

Z

| ._’?’ELAJN'E'IEF’S-‘- 4
Attachment 5 '
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12/01/98

Steve Hageman, CEQ
Bank of Hoven
P.O.Box 7

Hoven SD 57450

Dear Steve:

This leter is a request for a 60.day extension on the land that Ronnie lo ong has deeded to
Bank of Hoven. [ have 4 possibilities of refinancing and paying the debt off against the
land that the bank holds the deed on. This will allow me the necessary time to try and’
secure financing for this endeavor. [ have a bank interested and will be looking at the
land in the next day or two. I also have been working en investors and have a individual
out of Ncbraska that is interested and this will allow me time to work out the necessary
details to make this a reality.

Ronnie {.ong

PLAJNT]FF’ i

Attachment 6

L.App. 00010
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TRIBAL ENROLLMENT
POBOX 325
EAGLE BUTTE, SOUTH DAKOTA 57625
605-964-6612/6613
FAX: 605-964-6614

December 9, 2002

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is in regards to Edward and Mary Jo (Kraft) Macijewski and Ralph and
Norma (Long) Pesicka. They are not enroll with the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe.

Should you have any question please feel free to call.
Thanking you for your time and consideration of this fetter.

Sincerely,

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE

Ohhaptowe (oMo~

Charlene Anderson
Enrollment Research Specialist

PLAINTIEF'S .}
! 7 EXHIBIV.

o3 -{_E .'11

Attachment 12
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* CHEYENNE RIVER SIGUXTRIBAL'COURT - °  INGIVILCOURT < '*

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE
CHEYENNE RIVER INDIAN RESERVATION

_ **********************************************************************#*******

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE
COMPANY, INC.-RONNIE AND LILA LONG,

Plaintiffs,
vs. ' : JUDGMENT
EDWARD AND MARY MACIEJEWSKI
and RALPH H. AND NORMA J. PSICKA,
and THE BANK-OF HOVEN,
' R-120-99
Defendants.

8 e e e e o o ofe ok ok ke o e ke sk e e e ok ok B0 ok o 5K e ke e ke o o o R R ot o R f K 9K R 3 3 S 3k e i 85 e B ol 9o 4 Sk fe o sk o sk ofe A e o K ke ok ke ok oK e ke

The above-captioned matter came before this Court for trial on December 0,and L1,
2002. Plaintiffs’ c‘:auses éfa—ction_for breach of contract, bad faith, dig‘crimiggtion,. and violation
of self help rerﬁedies were ‘su'brn_ittcd' to the jury, and Defendant’s counterclaim for unlawful
eniry and detainer was hé:ar;ci‘b'y:t.ﬁé Court at the same time as the trial evidence Wwis presented to
the jury. The jury returned its verdict in the form of interrogatories: (1) for tﬁe Plaintiffs cn
breach of contract, bad Faith, and discrirr_lination; (2) for the Defendants on-violation of self help

temedies; (3) for the Plaintiffs advising the Court that Defendant Bank's breach of contract

~ prevented the Plainiffs from performing the lease with an optilon to purchase; (4) for the

Plaintiffs a verdict in the amount of $750,000 against the Defendant, Bank of Hoven, nka Plains
Commerce Bank; and (5) directing the Court to award prejudgment interest to the Plaintiffs on
the verdict amount of $750,000. Defendant Bank moved this Court post trial for judgment

notwithstanding the verdict, or in the altemative for a new trial, and this Court denied the

- Defendant Bank’s motions by an Order dated January 3, 2003, which was recorded January 7,

Attachment 14
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% ©2003. Now, therefore, based :on the decisions of the jury and upon good cause havihg‘been |
shown, ifis N . . o | |
ORDERED, ADJ"UIﬁGED, AND DECREED that judgment be entered in favor of the
Plaintiffs, Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. and Ronnie and Lila Long, and against
Defendant, Bank of Hoven, nka Plains Commerce Bank, in the Sl:lrn of $750,000; and it is further
ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that judgment be entered in favor of the

Plaintiffs, Loag Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. and Roanie and Lila Long, against

Defendant, Bank of Hoven, nka Plains Comumerce Bank, for prejudgment interest in the sum of

$3e=resand it is further
$,231r3!.<&/ . o
8:5"30“0’-3 ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that judgment
/ Plaintiffs, Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. and Ronnie
/ '- _ Defendant, Bank of Hoven; nka Plains Commerce Bank, for costs at
0f$2,850.65.
‘ { So ordered this 15/*117\ day of Jarmaary, 2003
g FE0 ——=%h gy ol , 2005
gl Fr 'BY ORDER OF THE ¢
vy _
: I
(849 ‘5’ s F
et S
06 accaf ke

ATTES@QQ@@Q%M- Dale Charging Claud Clerk of the
Dale Charging Clodd, Clerk Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Court, do

hareby certify that the foregaing is a trus,
correct and complete copy of the instrument
herewith set out as appears on file

and of record in my said offics.

Date thisdﬂ\day cf&l‘__zo Q4.

Dale Charging Cloud
Clark, Cheysqne Rlver Sloux Tribal Court

By (@ ((/

L.App. 00015
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ureau of Indian Affairs, interior

he advantage of the applicant in the
peration of an economic enterprige.

(d) No loans will be guaranteed or in-
‘ured for the financing of a relending

rogram.

103.4 Management and technical as-
sistance. : :

(a) Prior o and concurrent with the
suance of a guaranty certificate for a

he Commissioner will assure under
itle V of the Indidn Financing Act
hat competent management and tech-
hical assistance are avallable for prep-
pration of the appligation andfor ad-
ministration of funds granted consist-
bnt with the nature of the enterprise

gAssistance may be provided by avail-
able Bureau of Indian - Affairs staff,
other government agencies including
states, & tribe, or other sources which
the Commissioner considers competent
to provide the needed assistance. Con-
tracting for management and technical
assistance may be used only when ade-
guate agsistance is not available with-
out additional cost. Contracts for pro-
viding borrowers with competent man-
agement and techniocal assistance shall
be in accordance with applicable Fed-
eral Procurement Regulations, and the
i Buy Indian Act of April 30, 1908, chap-
i ter 431, section 25 (36 Stat. 861). '
(b) When submitting to the Commis-
sioner a request for guaranty or insur-
ance of a loan to finance an economic
enterprise, a lender will include, as
part of the reguest, or separately, its
evaluation of the applicant’s need for
management and technical assistance,
specific areas of need, and whether the
lender will provide such assistance to
the applicant. A lender making loans
under the provisions of a general insur-
ance agreement may determine each
applicant’s need for management and
technical assistance when financing.of
an economic enterprise is involved. If a
lender determines that an applicant
will need management and technical
assistance, it will notify the Commis-
sioner in writing indicating the spe-
cific areas of need, and whether it will
provide such assistance,

{40 FR 12492, Mar. 19, 1875. Redesignated at 47

FR 13337, Mar. 30, 1982, as amended at 54 FR
34975, Aug. 23, 1959]

oan to finance an economic enterprise, -

proposed to be or that is in fact funded. -

§103.7
§103.6 Preservation of historical and
archeological data,

Lenders making guaranteed or in-
sured loans to finance activities in-

" volving excavations, road construction,

and land development or involving the.
disturbance of land on known or re-
ported historical or archeologlcal sites
will take appropriate action to assure

.compliance with applicable provisions

of the Act of June 27, 1960 (74 Stat. 220;
16 U.S.C. 469), as amended by the Act of
May 24, 1974 (Pub. L. 93-291, 88 Stat.
174); relating to the preservation of his-
torical and archeological data. Lenders
receiving applications for loans which
include funds for purposes which may
involve compliance with the provisions
of the Act of June 27, 1960, as amended,
may reqguest assistance and guldance
from the Commissioner in assuring
compliance with the requirements of
the Act. Co

§103.6 Environmental and flood disas-
ter protection.

Applications for loans to purchase or
construct buildings or other improve-
ments which require compliance with
any provisions of the Flood Disaster
Protection Act of 1973 (Pub. L. 93-234,
87 Stat. 975), and provisions of the Na-
tional Environmental Policy Act of
1969 (Pub. L. 91-190; 42 U.S.C. 4321) and
Executive Order 11514 will not be ap-
proved antil the lender has received as-
surance of compliance with any appli-
cable provisions of these Acts. Lenders
receiving -applications which include
funds for purposes which may involve
compliance with the provisions of one
or both of these Acts may request as-
sistance and guidance from the Com-
missioner in assuring compliance.

$103.7 Eligible organizations. -

Tribes and Indian organizations hav-
ing a form of organization satisfactory
to the Commissioner recognized by the
Federal Governmént as eligible for
services from the Burean of Indian Af-
fairs, and indicating reasonable assur-
ance of repayment, are eligible for
guaranteed or insured loans. If Indlan

-ownership of an economic enterprise

falls below 51 percent, the borrower
shall be in default and the guaranty
shall cease and the interest subsidy

287
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Bureau of Indian Afflrs, Interior

§103.12 Insured loans.

(a) Hligible lenders, as preseribed in
§103:9, and tribes making loans from
their own funds to ofher tribes or In-
dian organizations, may make Insured
loans, except those excluded in §103.10
pursnant to the provigions of an insur-
ance agresment entered into between
the Commissioner and the lender. In-
surance agreements may be entered
into by the Commigsioner and eligible
lenders which will authorize the lend-
ors to make insured loans to eligible
applicants without the Commissioner's
approval of each individual loan. Sepa-
rate ingurance agreements will be
issued by the Commissioner for those
loans which require the issuance of in-
dividual insurance agreéements.

(b} Lenders will make loans oxnly
when there is 4 reasonable prospect of
repayment, The insurance on any loan
made under the provisions of an insur-
ance agreement will not be effective
until receipt of the insurance premium

_hy the Commissioner.

§103.13 Amount of guaranty.

(a) The percentage of a loan that is
guaranteed shall be the minimum nec-
essary to obtain financing for an appli-
cant, but may not exceed 90 percent of
the unpaid principal and interest. The
liability under the guaranty shall in-
crease or decrease pro rata with an in-
crease or decrease in the unpaid por-
tion of the principal amount of the ob-
ligation. No loan to an individual In-
dian, partnership, or other non-tribal
organization may be guaranteed for an
unpaid principal amount in excess of
$500,000 or such maximum amount pro-
vided in any amendments to the Indian
Financing Act of 1974. )

(b) ‘Applications of minors as deter-
mined by applicable state and federal
law, may not be approved unless the

_patural parents or legal guardians,

with reputations as being responsible
individuals, co-sign the promissory
note(s) and securing document(s). Not
more than one guaranteed loan may be
in effect with the same borrower at any
time without the prior approval of the
Commissioner,

40 FR 12402, Mar. 19, 1975, Redesignated at 47
FR 13327, Mar. 30, 1982, as amended at 54 FR
34975, Aug. 23, 1989; 57 FR 46473, Oct. 8, 1992]

§103.15

§103.14 Amount of jnsurance. -

(a) The insurance provisions will
apply- to loans made by a particular
lender under the terms of an insurance

agreement entered Into between the

Oommissioner and the lender. The in-
surance procedure will be used pri-
marily for loans to finance small eco-
nomic enterprises and secondarily for
housing. A lender may he reimbursed
for & loss on.a particular loan in an
amount not to exceed %0 percent of the
logs on principal and unpaid acerued
interest on the loan. However, the
total reimbursement t¢ a lender for
josses may not exceed 15 percent of the
agpregate of insured loans made by it.

(b) Loans for any amount made by
tribes from their own funds to other
tribes or Indian organizations will not
be insured without the prior approval
of the Commissioner. No loan to fi-
nance an economic enterprise with a
principal amount In excess of $50,000
shall be insured without the prior ap-
proval of the Commissioner. No loan to
an individual Indlan may be Jinsared
which would cause the total unpaid
principal amount to exceed $100,000.
Any leoan to an individual Indian hav-
ing a principal amount- in excess of

-$50,000 will require prior approval of

the Commissioner. No loan to an indi-
vidual with a principal amount of less
than $2,600 or for a term of less than
one year may be insured. No loan to a
tribe or Indian organization for a prin-
cipal amount of less than $10,000 for &
term of less than one year may be in-
sured. An exception may be made to
these limitations on amounts and time,
if approved by the Commissioner.

(¢) Applications of minors may 1ot be
approved unless the natural parents or
legal guardians, with reputations as
being responsible individuals, co-sign

"the promissory note(s) and securing

documents. Not more than one ingured
loan may be in effect with the same
borrower at any time without the prior
approval of the Commissioner.

§108.15 Applications for loan guaran-
ties or insurance.

(a) Applicants for loans will deal di-
rectly with lenders for both guaranteed
and insured loans. The form of loan ap-
plications will be determined by the

289

L.App. 00017




(8) Disobedience of a subpoena duly served, or re-
fusing to be sworn or answver as a witness. ‘

(9) Any ocher interference with the process, proceed-
ing, or dignity of the Court or a Judge of the Court
while in the performance of his official duties.

Sec, 1-3-2 Cfvil Contempt.,

(1) A eivil contempt is prosecuted to preserve, pro-
tect, enforce or restore the duly adjudicated rights of a
PatTty to a civil actjon against one under legal obligation
to do or refrain from doing something as a result. of a Judi-
cial decree or order.

(2) Relief in a civil contempt proceeding may be coer-
cive or tompensatory in nature as to the complaining party
and may include a fine payable to the Court or to the com-
plaining party or imprisonment of the party in contempt
'to secure compliance, or both, '

See. 1-3-3 Criminal Contempt,

(1) Conduct which is directed at, or 15 detrimental
to, the dignity and authority of the Court is a criminal
conteimpt. .

(2) Criminal contempt is an offense which may be
punishable, at the discretion of the Court based on the
nature of the conduct 1in question, with & fine of up to
$500.00 and/or Uup to six (6) months tn jail,

Sec. t-3-4 Contempt Procedure.

A1) A& direct contempt 15 one.committed in the presence
of the Court or so pear thereto as to be disruptive of the
Court proceedings, and such may be adjudged and punished
summarily, .

(2) A1l other comtempts shall be determined at s
hearing at which the person accused of contempt is given
notice and ap opportunity to be heard.

CHAPTER IV. JURISDICTION

Sec. I-4-1 Jurisdiction - Tribal Policy.

. It 1s hereby declared as a matter of Tribal policy,
that the public fnterest and the interests of the Cheyenne
River Sioux Tribe demand that the Tribe provide itself,
its members, and other persons living within the territorial
Jurisdiction of the Tribe ag set forth in Section 4 of the
Act of March 2, 1689, (48 Stat. B88) with an effective
means of redress in both civii and criminal cases against

-7-
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members and non-Tribal members who through clther thetir
residence, prescace, business dealings, other actions or
failures to act, or other significant minimum contacts

with this Reservation and/or its residents commit criminal
offenses against the Tcibe or incur civil oblipatlons to
persons or entities entitled to the Tribes protection. This
action 1s deemed necessary as a result of the confusion
and conflicts caused by the lacreased contact and inter-
action between the Tribe, its members, and other residents
of the Reservation and other persons and entfties over
which the Tribe has not previously elected to excrcise
jurisdiction. The jurisdictional provisions of this
Code, . to insure maximum protection for the Tribe, its mem-
bers and other residents of the Reservation, should be app-
lied ~gually to all persomns, members aand non-mewhers alike.

Sec. l«4-2 Territorial Jurisdiction.

(1) The Jurisdiction of the Courts of the Cheyenne
River Sioux Tribe shall extend to the territory within the
exterior boundaries as set forth in Section 4 of the Act
of March 2, 1889 (48 Stac. 8B88) and to such other lands
without such boundaries as may hereafter be added to the Re~
servation or held in Trust for the Tribe under any law of
the United States or otherwise.

Sec. l-4-3 Personal Jurisdiction.

(1} As used in these jurisdictional provisions, the
wvord “person" shall include any individual, firm, company,
association, or carporation. _

(2) Subject to any contrary provisions, exceptiocns or
limitations contained in either federal law, the Tribal Con-
stitution, or as expressly stated elsewhere in this Code, ‘
the Courts of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe shall have
civil and eriminal jurisdiction over the following persons:

A. Any person residing, located or present withinm the
Reservation for: ‘

1. Any clvil cause of action; or _

2. Any charge of criminal offense prohibited by
this Code or other ordinance of the Tribe when
the offense 1s alleged to have occurred within
the Reservation,

8. Aoy person who transacts, conducts, or performs any
business or activity within the Reservation, either in persomn
or by an agent or representative, for any civil cause of
action or charge of criminal offense for any act expressly

~8-
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prohlbitcdnby this Code or other ovdinance of the Tribe
arising from such business or activity.

C. Any person vho owng, uses ovr possesses any pro-
perty within the ReservaEng. for any civil cause of action
or charge of criminal offense prohibited by this Code or
other ordinance of the Tribe arising from such ownership,
use or possession.

D. Any person who commits a tortous ‘act or engages
in tortous conduct within the Reservation, either in person
or by an agent or represeantative, for any civil cause of
action arising from such act or conduct.

E. Any person vho commits a criminal olfemse prohibi-
ted by this Code or other ordinance of the Tribe, by his
own conduct or the conduct of another for which he is legal-
ly accountable, if:

I. The conduct occurs either wholly or partly within
the Reservation; or

2. The conduct vhich occurs outside the Reservation
constitutes an attempt, solicitation, or conspir-
acy to commit an offense within the Reservation, and
an act in furtherance of the attempt or conspir-
acy occurs within the Reservation; or

3. The conduct which occurs within the Reservation
constitutes an attempt, solicitation, or conspir-
acy to commit in another jurisdiction an offense
prohibited by this Code or ordinances of the Tribe
and such other jurisdictiom.

(3) Wome of the foregoing bases of jurisdiction is .
exclusive, and jurisdiction over a person may be established
upon any one or wore of them as applicable.

Sec., l-4~4 Jurisdiction Over Property. 7

Subject to any comtrary provisions, exceptions, eor
limitations contained in either fedearal laws and regulations,
the Tribal Constitution, or as expressly stated elsevhere
in this Code, the Courts of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe
shall have jurisdictiom ever any teal or personal propexty
located on the Reservation to determine the ownership .there-
of or rights therein or to determine the application of such
property to the satisfaction of a claim for vhich the owner
of the property may be liable.

-9-
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See. 1-4-5 Ceneral Subject: Mateor Jurisdiction - Limltae fong,
Subject to any contrary provigtons, except long, ur
Hmtrationy contained 4n federal law, or the Tribal Con-
sticution, th Caurts of-thu‘Chﬁyénue River Sioux 1ripe
shall have jnrtsdictiou.ovnr all cfvil causes of action,
and over 11 offenses prohibiced by this Code except the
Courts of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe shall not apgume
Jurisdictton gver any eivil or eriminal matter which Jdoes
net tnvolve cither the Tribe, ity officers, Apents, caplovees,
Property or enterprises, or a member of the Tribe, or 4
member of 3 federally recognized tribe, if some other foryg
exists for the handling of the matter and it cthe matcer is
ot one in which the rights of the Tribe or its members may
be directly or indirectly affected, -

Sec. I~4-¢ Concurrent Jurisdiction.

The jurisdiction involved by this Code over any ‘pecson,
fause of actlon, or subject shall pe concurrent vith any
valid jurisdiction over the same of the courts of the Uniced
States, any state, or aay political subdivision thereof;
provided, huwcvcr. this Code docs not recognize, grant, or
cede jurisdiction to any palicfcal or governmental enticy
in which iurisdiction does not otherwise exist in Lae,

Sec. 1-4~7 Exclusive Original Jurisdiceion,

(1) The Courts of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe shall
rvisdiction fn 211 matters in which
ribe

are parties La their official capacities,

Nothlng contained in the preccding paragraph or

fn this Code shall be constried as a waiver of the
sovereign immunity of the Tribe ar g officers or cuter-
prises unless specifically denominated 4% such.

CHAPTER V. COUNSELORS AND PROFESSIONAL ATTORNEYS

Sec. 1-5-1 Lay Coungel. -

(1)  Any person appearing as a party in any judictal
provceding before a Court of the Cheyenne. River Sfoux Tribe
-shall have the right to be represented by a lay counsclor
{not a professional atterncy) .aand te have such persen assist
in the preparation and Presentation of his case.

(2) The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe shall have no obti-
gation to provide or pay for such lay counselors and such

~10-
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Attachment to Form 5-4755

Request for loan Guaranty - Long Family Land & cCattle Co.

Modification #1
(£f) . Other conditions.

1. The loans will be &tructured as follows:

Operating Line of Credit  $50,000 84% guaranty 3 yrs

Total Note #1 50,000

Cattle Purchases o 85,000 84% guaranty 20 yrs
Existing Guaranty 293,930 84% guaranty 20 yrs
Total Note #2 , 428,930 '

Real Estate 211,750 =0~ guaranty 20 yrs
Total Note #3 211,750

2. The loan subsidy will be limited to 2.5%, fixed, and will be
provided for the first three years. At the end of the thirg
year, the need for the subsidy will be reviewed on an annual

basis for the following two years.

3. Security for this guaranty will consist of a first lien on all
receivables, livestock, feed, grain, crops, machinery, equipment
now owned or hereafter acquired and a second lien on all real

estate and vehicles.

4. No additiocnal real estate loans will be advanced and the note

will not contain a balloon clause.

5. A UCC/EFS will be executed in favor of the Bank of Hoven to
perfect the security interest in the BIA guaranteed notes.

6. Proceeds from the sale of livestock or other products will first
be applied to the BIA line of credit and term loan payment,
followed by the scheduled payment on the unguaranteed notes.
Any excess proceeds will be made available to offset operating
funds for subsequent year. Such funds will directly reduce

borrowers line of credit borrowing limit.

FEB 2 6 1992 0D BUTRLD E WToER

vty DULGLU DL Wi TR
Date Assistant Area Director

Indian Programs

Accepted by Bank of Hoven, Hoven, South Dakota

g EL A

} /fz;fr

Date : 7 gigiat & e

,Azw4/ﬁ;zéaﬁ

Title"

L.App. 00022
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et n\.,/’C'a-&-C’C;x_.c.f\.\ residing at =dum-bci :-Jr;\_ﬁw D)5 eyt

—

—

Wast Wil ard Testarmtent

I, Kenneth L. Long, of Timber Lake, Dewey County, South
Dakota, being of sound mind and disposing memory, do hereby make,
publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby
-revoking all other Wills and Codicils by me heretofore made.

I.

I -hereby direct that all expenses of my last illness and
funeral be paid out of my estate.

II.

I hereby devise unto Paulette Rowley my house and lots and
all improvements thereon together with all personal property
contents in said improvements and my car.

IIT.

I hereby devise unto my children, Myrna Fiddler, Ronnie Long,

Robert Long and Terry Long all the rest and residue of ny estate
equally in undivided interests.

Iv.

I hereby nominate and appolnt Paulette Rowley executrix
{personal representative) of my estate and I further request that
she not be compelled to furnish bond or security. '

. . _
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 297k day of-“;
June, 1995. 7 iE

- i _;/}/ L V4 f’y?"/ 7/ 4

fr y
""'/[/. el —:’.;"(' ':k:/’,//’

Kenneth L. Long s

THIS INSTRUMENT was, on the date last above written, Signed,
published and declared by the said Kenneth L. Long to be his Last
Will and Testament in our presence, who at his request have

subscribed our names thereto as witnesses in his presence and in
the presence of each other.

! s =

..

= ( k A ¥ o
ALL'L;'\L%G;LHPKJ residing ag:jl‘ﬂflgftf%kaz,=;y3 5 /50
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Kenneth L. Long Will
Page Two

STATE OF SQUTH DAKOTA)
: o 1SS
'COUNTY OF DEWEY)

We, Kenneth L. Long,CZiééZ/éég%%?é¢~ and ,ééngZ;é;u/
the testator and the witnesses respéttively, whose names/are

- signed to the attached or foregoing instrument, being first duly
sworn, do hereby declare to the undersigned authority that the
testator. signed and executed the instrument as his Last Will and
Testament and that he had signed willingly or directed another to
sign for him, and that he executed it as his free and voluntary
act for the purposes therein expressed; and that each of the
witnesses, in the presence and hearing of the testator, signed the
will as witnesses and that to the best of their knowledge the
testator was at the time 18 or more years of age, of sound mind
‘and under no constraint or undue influence.

e T

, Kenneth L. Long

~. (—’\: .
M ende ek L
~——

| V&tfy \L( ;-,[w 9,

: I
Witnessesﬂy

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by Kenneth L.
the tegtator, anfgfﬁyscribed and sworn to before me by
. and 2 Lo ééé%a&,f . witnesses, this 22/ day
£

Ak ol

Andrew Aberle, Notary Public,
South Dakota

Long,

of June, 199

My Commission Expires: 10/15/98
(SEAL)

e 15 04 -]

FILED

Dewey County
Timber ake, South Dakota

JUL 2 81325

/45 dclock £__M.
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\gRUINENT RELINQUISHING AND TRANSFERRING INTEREST

" rhnis agreement 1s made and entered intd'on thié 7 b
Jay of pecember 1995, by and between Ronnie Long, P.O.

Box
272, Timber Lake, South Dakota 57656, Rebert Long, P.O. Box
55, Timber Lake, South Dakota 57656, Myrna Fiddler, -2645S

cottontail Drive, Apartment 306, Sturgis,
57785, and Terry Long, 330 Philadelphia,
Rapid City, South Dakota 5770L.

South Dakota
Apartment 507,

This agreement  is précipitated by the death of our
father, Kenneth Long, who died on July 17, 199S. The names
and addresses of his <c¢hildren are set forth in the
immediately preceding paragraph. At the time of his death
~our fatHer owned shares in a South Dakota corporation called
Long Family Land And Cattle Company, Inc., constituting 49%
of the <total ownership of the corporation as well as
approximately 2,225 acres of land in Dewey County, South

. Dakota. The 2,225 acres of land had prior to his death been
pledged as collateral to the Bank of Hoven for operating and
other expenses and debts of the corporation. The principal

and interest cwing to the Bank of Hoven at the present time
£ s appiroximate.y $681,665.

It is the desire of the perscns whose signatures are
listed below, namely Robert Long, Myrna Fiddler, and Terry
Long, all of whom are brothers and sister, to transfer each
of their interests in the estate of Kenneth Long, including
any shares in the Long Family Land And Cattle Company, Inc.

and the real estate referred to above, to their brother,
Ronnie Long.

By this agreement, each of the persons whose signatures
are listed below, for One Dollar and other consideration,
hereby do transfer each of their interests in the estate of
Kenneth Long, including shares in the Long Family Land And
Cattle Company, Inc., and the real estate owned by Kenneth
‘Long to their brother, Ronnie Long.

Robert: Long AV/ZEEE;LdL

Myrmna Fiddler

Terry Long

L.App. 00030




STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

= by e

) .
(= g DEwEy ) 8.s.
. LOUNTY OF )
i ) +\‘-\ .
Oon this, the-é{k day of December 1993, before me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Robert Long, known to me.
or satlsfactorlly proven to be the person whose name is
" subscribed ts the within instrument and acknowledged that he
executed the same for the puxy'qa" herein contalned

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hexy se

nd official seal.

Notary ubllc

My Comm.ss:_on Explre‘S' Q—" [0 FJC?C?Q

(SEAL)

L.App. 00031



AGﬁEEMENT RELINQUISHING AND‘TRANSFERRING INTEREST

This agreement is made and entered into on this
day . of December 1995, by and between Ronnie Long, P.0. Box
272, Timber Lake, South Dakota 57656, Robert Long; P.O. Box
55, Timber Lake, South Dakota 57656, Myrna Fiddler, 2645
Cottontail Drive, Apartment 306, Sturgis, South Dakota

57785, and Terry Long, 330 Philadelphia, Apartment 507,
Rapid City, South Dakota S7701. : '

This agreement is precipitated by the death of our
father, Kenneth Long, who died on July 17, 1995. The names
and addresses of his children are set forth in the
immediately preceding paragraph At the time of his death
our father owned shares in a South Dakota corporation called
Long Family Land And Cattle Company, Inc., constituting 49%
of the total ownership of the corporation as well as
approximately 2,225 acres of land in Dewey County, South
Dakota. The 2,225 acres of land had prior to his death been
pledged as collateral to the Bank of Hovan for operating and
other expenses and debts of the corporation. The principal

and interest owing to the Bank of Hoven at the present time
is approximately $681,66S.

It is the desire of the persons whose signatures are
listed below, namely Robert Long, Myrna Fiddler, and Terry
Long, all of whom are brothers and sister, to _transfer each
of their interests in the estate of Kenneth Long, includingA

any shares—im the Long ] Famlly Lafd ARd Cattle Company,  1hcC.
and _the real estate Ter€ited to above Lo thelr brother,

Ronnie Long.

P

By this agreement, each of the persons. whose signatures
are listed below, for One Dollar and other consideration,
hereby do transfer each of their interests in the estate of
Kenneth Long, including shares in the Long Family Land And
Cattle Company, Inc., and the real estate owned by Kenneth
Long to their brother, Ronnie Long.

Robert Long

Myrna Fiddler

= \ .
e, J;“‘4AQV//

Terry“ Long

| | L.App. 00032



| (%ﬂfm?ATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )
V “.."’ ) ScSo

'COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )

on this, the . - day of December 1995,  before me,6 the .

" undersigned officer, personally appeared Robert Long, known to me
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he

executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA- )
) s.S.

COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )

on this, the day of December- 1995, , before me, the

" undersigned officer, personally appeared Myrna Fiddler, known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the persun whose name is
_cubscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that she

("7" executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WETNESS WHEREQF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

(SEAL)
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )
) S.S.
COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )

On this, the fz day of Decemver 1995,  before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Terry Long, known to me
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he

executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereuntc set my hand and official seal.

qg\clﬂwkgxgg%tfkg&pw—//
Y

Sewaqy
e B T W
Thmeaagy

aQ -
¢ E ANnzagy ° .
:;% km”ﬂﬁﬁﬁkﬁ” Q.E‘ Notary Public
o9 (SBALL ... o3 -‘"Eggg@gsﬂiﬁﬁiklhvfw
%% S A My Commission Expires:
~ 3 :
3 2

\:;aenacctc\\:‘(-'z-:-:.‘\f.:"'
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- Rapid City, South Dakota S$7701.

AGREEMENT RELINQUISHING AND TRANSFERRING INTEREST

This. agreement is made and entered into on this
day of December 1995, by and between Ronnie Long, P.0. BRox
272, Timber Lake, South Dakota $7656, Robert Long, P.O. Box
S5, Timber Lake, South Dakota $7656, Myrna Fiddler, 2645
Cottontail Drive, Apartment 306, Sturgis, South Dakota
57785, and Terry Long, 330 Philadelphia, Apartment S07,

This agreement 1is precipitated by the death of our
father, Kenneth Long, who died on July 17, 1$55. The names
and addresses of his children are set forth in the
immediately preceding paragraph. At the time of his death
our father owned shares in a South Dakota corporation called
Long Family Land And Cattle Company, Inc., constituting 49%
of the total ownership of the corporation as well as
approximately 2,225 acres of land in Dewey County, South
Dakota. The 2,225 acres of land had prior to his death been
pledged as collateral to the Bank of Hoven for operating and
other expenses and debts of the corporation. The principal

and interest owing to the Bank of Hoven at the present time
is approximately $€81,665.

It is the desire of the persons whose signatures are
listed below, namely Robert Long, Myrna Fiddler, and Terry
Long, all of whom are brothers and sister, to transfer each
of their interests in the estate of Kenneth Long, including
any shares in the Long Family Land And Cattle Company, Inc.

and the real estate referred to above, to their brother,
Ronnie Long.

By this agreement, each of the persons whose signatures
are liisted below, £ocr One Dollaxr and other considerzation, .
hereby do transfer each of their interests in the estate of
Kenneth Long, including shares in the Long Family Land And
Cattle Company, .Inc., and the real estate owned by Kenneth

Long to their brother, Ronnie Long.

Robert - Long

Myrmd Fiddler

Terry Long

, - L App. 00034



/WSSTATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )

ol

. ) S.8s.
"COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )
on this, the : day of December 1995, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Robert Long, known to me
or satisfactorily proven to- be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he
executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official éeal.

Notary Public
( SEAL) _

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

}
- ) S.S.
COUNTY OF #gﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁéu- )

on this, the /5~ day of December 1995, , before me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared Myrna Fiddler, known to
me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I Hereunto set my hand and official seal.

oY 4%47/ 9¢42&¢2%>

Pub .
(SEAL) ry Public diza & funt

issi ; Hotzry Pyldl
My Commission Explrggic..... 7 Puic

. 1997

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA )
} S.S.
COUNTY OF PENNINGTON )}
on this, the : day of Dpecember 1995, before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Terry Long, known to me
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he
executed the same for the purposes herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
{SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

2

L.App. 00035



(April 1975) : _
UNIED STATES _DEPAHTMENT OF T..- INTERIOR
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST

Bank of Hoven 46-0108210 Long Family Land & Cattle Co. Inc.
Lender I.D.No.  Borrower
' PO/B@( 7 : Box 272
Address/ Address ‘
Hoved, SD 574350 Timber Lake, SD 57656
Zip Code ' Zip Code
69220140103 ' ‘ 5-15-92
Guaranty Ce:ftificate Number and Date Insurance AgreementNumber and Dale
1. In consideration of §__378,340.23 recewed from the United States Government, rep-
resenting__84 % of the net loss claimed by theé Lender as provided in the Guaranty

Certificate or Loan Insurance Agreement execuled by the Commisioner of Indian Affairs, in the
amount of §_ 428, 930.00 , the undersigned hereby grants, convays, tranfers, and sats aver
unto the United Stales Government alt its right, title and interest, now and in the futurs to come, in
{he following promissory note and collateral securing documents.

- 2. Promissory ng}e executed by _. Long Family Land & Cattle Co. Inc. .
dated —. inthe amount of $ 420,515.49 , bearing interest at the rate of
9.50 9, per annum, having a balance this date of $__420, 515.40 unpaid principal and
%5 29:889-64 unpaid accrued interest. & Late Charges.

3. The foliowing documents are hereby assigned to the United States Government:

a) Promissory note dated __4-1-37 . in the amount of $__420,515.40
b) S/A dated 4-1-97 & 9-28-88
¢) 5/ dated 1-8-97

d) Personal Guarantees dated 4~1-97
e) UCC/EFS dated 10-18-88

f) Promissory Notes dated 4-1-97

PLAINTIEF’

. _ Bank of Hoven
\\ Lender /
SN . 12-30-97 By o £ MM
" Date - B Title7 AVP

Attachment 22 r23d

¥
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tApriI i‘9?5)‘
UNIMED STATES DEPARTMENT OF Ti. INTERIOR
BUREAU QF INDIAN AFFAIRS -

ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST

Bank of Hoven 46-010821 - Long Family Land & Cattle Co. Inc.
* Lender I. D. No. Borrower
PO Box 7 : Box 272
AdESS, SO 57450 AdeSBer Lake, SD 57656
Zip Code ‘ Zip Code
G924G1A0113 2-22-93 .
‘Guaranty Certificate Number and Dale” ' insurance Agresment Number and Date
1. Inconsideration of § 14,628.32 received from the United Stales Government, rep-
_resenting__80_ % of the net loss claimed by lhe Lender as provided in the Guaranty
Certificate or Loan Insurance Agreement executed by the Commisioner of fndian Affairs, in the
amount of $_60,000.00 , the undersigned hereby grants, conveys, tranfers, and sets over

unto the United States Government all its right, title and interest, now and in the future to comme, in
the following promissory note and collaterai securing documents.

Lo 2. Promissory note executed by Long Family Tand & Cattle Co. Inc. ,
dated _ 4-1-97 in the amount of $_17.804:73 . bearing interest at the rate of
9.50 % per annum, having a balance this date of $_17.604.73 unpaid principal and
$ 680.68 unpaid accrued interest. & Late Charges

3. The following documents are hereby assigned to the Uniled States Government:

a) Promissory note dated _ 4-1-97 , in the amount of $_17,604.73

b) /A dated 4-1-97 & 9-28-88

¢) S/A dated 1-8-97

d) Personal Guarantees dated 4-1-97
e) UCC/EFS dated 10-18-88

f)

Rank of Hoven

‘ | Lend@ / .
Ry | oy e & r/,/ﬁw/

Date” ”?9ﬂrAVP

. GPO 847 -332
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

CENTRAL DIVISION
Plains Commerce Bank, ) CIV 05-3002
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
) AFFIDAVIT OF RONNIE AND LILA
Long Family Land and Cattle Company, } LONG IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
Inc., and Ronnie and Lila Long, ) MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)
Defendants. )
State of South Dakota:

ss
- County of Pennington :

Ronnie and Lila Long, being first duly sworﬁ upon their oaths, state to the best of their
knowle’dgé in support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgments, as follows:

1. The affiants are named as Defendants in this action.

2. The affiants, Ronnie and Lila Long, are familiar with each of the documents
attachéd to Defendants” Brief in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Sumﬁlary Judgment as
described in the Index of Attachments to Defendants’ Brief in Suppoﬁ of Defendants’ Motion
for Summary Judgment.

Attachment 1 is a true and correct copy of the jury verdicts.
Attachment 2 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 4.
Attachment 3 is a true and correct copy of Trial Eﬁhibit 3.
Attachment 4 is a trﬁe and correct copy of Trial Exhibits 6 and 7.
Attachment 5 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 11.
Attachment 6 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 17.

Attachment 7 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 18.
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‘Attachment 8 is ffue and correét copy of Trial Exhibit 19.
N 'Attachment 9 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 20.

At.tachment 10 is a true and correct copy of the Notice to Quit to Long Family
Land and Cattle Co.; Inc. and Ronnie Long from Bank of Hoven dated 5/19/99 and Certificate of
Service signed by CRST Tribal Court Chief Judge dated 6/15/99.

Attéchment 11 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 21.

Attachment 12 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 26.

| Attachment 13 is a true and correct copy of the Order entered 1/3/03 by CRST
Special Trial Court Judge B. J. Jones. |
| Attachment 14 is a true and correct copy of the Judgment entered 2/18/03 by
CRST Special Trial Court Judge B. J. Jones.

Attachment 15 is a true and correct copy of the Supplemental Judgment entered
2/18/03 by CRST Special Trial Court Judge B. J. Jones.

Attachment 16 is a true and correct copy of the Memorandum Opinion and Order
entered 11/22/04 by CRST Court of Appeals Chief Justice Frank Pommersheim and Associate
Justices Everett Dupris and Patﬁck Lee.

Attachment 17 is a true and correct copy of the CFR § 103.7 which requires %1
corporation to be 51% Indian owned to be eligible for BIA guaranteed bank loans.

| Attachment 18 is a true and correct copy of the Chapter TV Sec. 1-4-1 of the |
CRST Law and Order Code - Jurisdiction.

Attachment 19 is a true and correct copy of the BIA Guaranty of Bank of Hoven

loans to Longs which requires first lien on all receivables; livestock, feed, grain, crops, |

machinery, equipment, and a second lien on all real estate and vehicles.
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Attachme"nt 20 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 1.
Attachment 21 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 3.
Attachment 22 is a true and correct copy of Trial Exhibit 16.

3 Defendant, Lon‘.g Famiiy Land and Cattle Company, Inc., is a South Dakota
corporation with its principal place of business located in Dewey County, South Dakota, on the
Cheyenne River Sioux Indian Reservation (referred to as the Longs’ corporation). The Longs’
corporation has been and continues to be controlled by Native American tribal members who at
all times owned at least 51% of the dutstanding stock in the corporation, as provided in Article
IX of the Articles of Incorporation of Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. (Attachment
20

4. The Longs” corporation was required to be controlled by Native Americans who
at all times own at least 51% of the outstanding stock in the corporation in order to qualify for
the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) guarantees of the loans of the Bank of Hoven to the Longs’ |
corporation as required by 25 CF.R. § 103.7. {Attachment 17)

5. ~Ronnie Lo}lg is the son of Kenneth and Maxine Long. Ronnie Long’s wife is Lila
Long. The Longs have lived on the CRST Reservation all of their lives farming and ranching
raising crops and livestock.

6. Maxine .Long and her son, Ronnie Long, and his \;Vife, Lila Long, are all members
of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe. Kenneth Long was not a member of the CRST.

7. Kenneth and Maxine Lohg owned 2,230 acres of deéded agricultural land located o
within the CRST Indian Reservation, This land had been owned by the Longs for over forty
years. When Maxine Long died, her ownership in the land passed to her husbaﬁd, Kenneth

Long.
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8.  TheLong Fémily'Land"arlid Cattle Co., Inc. was formed to ol;taiﬁ BIA guaraﬁteegi -
bank loans fof the Longs’ family farming and ranchiﬁg business. The Longs’ corporation owned
livestock and machinery, grew crops, and pastured its livestock on the land owned by Kenneth
and Maxine Long, and pastured Iivestock-on the Indian RangélUnit leased by Ronnie Long and
his daughter, Bonita Richter, who are b‘(ﬁh CRST Tribal members.

9. Through his will, Kenneth Long gave his land and his shares in Longs’
corporation to his four children. Three of the children transferred their interests to Ronnie Long.
Thus, Ronnie Long inherited Kenneth Long’s 1and and his 49% of the Longs’ corporation under
the will of Kenneth Long. (Tr. Ex. 2 and 3) (Attachment 21) After Kenneth Long’s death in
July 1995, Ronnie and Lila Long owned 100% of the Longs’ corporation.

10.  Loans made by the Bank of Hoven to the Longs’ corporation were éuaranteed by
the BIA. The BIA guarantees required a first lien on the cattle, machinery, crops, and feed of the

' Longs’ corporation, and a seconld lien (mortgage) on the land owned by Kenneth-and Maxine
Long. (Attachment 19) Kenneth and Maxine Long, and Ronnie and Lila Long were required to
sign personal guarantees of the loans of Bank of Hoven to the Longs® corporation. (Attached
Guarantees) Kenneth and Maxine Long mortgaged their land to the Bank of Hoven to provide

- real estate collateral for the loans made by the Bank of Hoven to the Longs’ corporation as
required by the BIA guarantee-. The BIA guarantees are noted in the real estate mortgage on the

land. (Attached mortgages) Ronnie Long, Lila Long, Kenneth Long, and Maxine Long all
granted bank secu‘rify interests in and liens on their personal equipment, vehicles, crops, feed,
grain, and livestock on the 2,230 acres located within the CRST Reservation.

11. Inthe spring of 1996, after Kenneth Long’s death, an officer of the Bank of

Hoven came on the Longs’ land on the CRST Reservation and inspected the land, cattle, hay,
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and fneic‘hih'ery on the land. Bank of Hoven proposed a new loan agreement to Ronnie Long.

Discussions concerning the new loan agreement took place with bank officers, Ronnie and Lila

Loﬁg, and CRST Tribal officers at the CRST Tribal offices on the CRST Reservation. The bank

proposed a deed in lieu of foreclosure tranSferring the Longs’ land and house to the bank, and in

- return the bank would credit $478,000 against the debt owed by the Longs to the bank, and the

bank agreed it would finance the sale of the Longs’ land back to the Longs on a contract for deed
financed by the bank,

12.  Sometime later the bank changed the agreement. The bank sent a letter to Ronnie
Long, which was admitted into evidence without objection, whérein the bank told Ronnie Long
the bank wou.ld not finance the sale of the land back to the Longs on a contract for deed because
of possible jurisdictional problems with an Indian owned entity on the Reservation. (Attachment
2) |

13.  Intherevised agreement the bank changed the terms from a contract for deed to a

two-year lease with option to purchase. The Longs could buy the land back from the bank by

~ paying the bank $468,000 in a lump sum at the end of only two years. (Attachment 3)

14. The revised agreement prepared by the bank involved several main points:

(a) when the 2,230 acres of land and house was deeded to the bank, the bank would credit

- $478,000 against debt owed to the bank by Ronnie and Lila Long and the Longs’ corporation;

(b) the Longs would lease the land from the bank for a period of two years, and at the end of the

two.ye-ars they could buy the land back from the bank; (c) the bank would make the Longs a
new operating loan of $70,000 to care of their cattle and crops; (d) the bank would make the
Longs aloan of $37,500 to purchase 110 calves to be fed and pastured with the Longs’ calves to

increase their income so they could buy back the land from the bank; and (e) the bank would
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_enter into é_le.a'sc purchase agreémr:nt' which would provide that the Longs could buy back the |
j2,‘230 acres of Iarld from ‘thle bank at the end of two years. (Attachment 3)

15.  During the discussions COncemrng the agreement and the drafting and signing of
the written agreement, the bank was represented by ité lawyer, i)ut the Longs were not
represented by a -lawyér.

16.  The 2,230 acres of land were transferred to the bank. Ronnie Long was
bequeathed 100% of the ownership of the land that was owned by Kenneth Long when he died,
under his will and the assignments of the other children. (Attachment 21) When the bank
received deed to the land, the credit for the land paid off debts owed to the bank by Longs’
corporation and owed by Ronnie and Lila Long individually. (Attachment 3) The agreement
was prepared By the bank in two documents entitled: (a) Loan Agreement, and (b) Lease With
Option to Purchase. Both documents were signed the same day on December 5, 1996. The two
documents are part of the same agreement. (Attachment 3)

17. Ronnie and Lila Long and Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. claimed
at trial that the agreement was br;eached by the bank in several material respects: The bank
received a deed to all of Longs’ land, received their CRP payments, and received the house
proceeds, however, (a) the new operating loan of $70,000 was never made by the bank; and
(b) the new loan for $35,500 to purchage 110 calves was never made by the bank. The purpose
of these new loans was to put the Longs in a stronger financial position so they could purchase
back their 2,230 acres of land from bank in two years. The Longs claimed at trial that the bank
breached these promises of new loans needed to pay for necessary operating expenses and to
purchase additional calves. As a direct result, the Longs were unable to feed or care for their

~ livestock during the severe winter of 1996-1997. The Longs claimed the bank knew that the
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" Longsdid not have':of)era'ting money to move their hay 20 miles to'their cattle on Roﬁnie Lorig’s
Indian range unit that needed the hay. The L'ongs claimed the bank knew that the cattle did not }
have feed,‘ and that cattle without feed cannot survive for verf iong in winter weather. The

VLongs claimed that because the bank failed to make the $70,000 operating loan as promised, and
did not make an emérgency loan to care for the cattle, the Longs lost 230 cows, 277 yearlings,
and ‘8 horses. The livestock that died in the winter of 1996-1997, plus lost calf crops were a
substantia] loss for the Longs. (Tr. Ex. 23)

18. At trial the Longs claimed that ownership of the 2,230 acres and house valued by
the bank at $478,000 were transferred to the bank, the bank received CRP payments of
approximately 588,000, and received proceeds from the sale of the house of approximately
$25,000, but the bank did not make the loans that the Longs needed. The promised operating

oan of $70,000 would have enabled the Longs to move their hay to their cattie and take care of
their cattle during the winter. The Longs claimed at trial that the bank’s failure to make the loans
as prornised caused the Longs to suffer losses of $1,236,792. {Tr. Ex. 23) At trial the Longs
co.ntended the bank got $566,000 fro_ni the Longs through the deed to the land, the Longs’ CRP
péyments, and house proceeds, but the Longs did not get from the bank what the bank promised
and what the Longs needed. -

19.  Attrial the Longs (ﬁaimed'that the failure of the bank to make the loan of $70,000
to pay operating expenses, and the loan of $37,500 to purchase additional calves, made it
impossible for the Longs to exercise the option to buy back their land. The purpose of buying
the 110 calves was to increase Longs’ income over the next two years so they could afford to buy
back their land. The Longs were unable to purchase the additional calves, and they lost the

incomie from these calves. In addition, they were-unable to care for and feed the cattle they had,
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and asa diréét'reéult-they suffered substantial losses- of caft]e. With these losses it was
' impossible for the Lbngs to buy back their land. The failﬁre of the bank to perform made it
impossible for the Longs to perform and buy back their land from the bank. (Jury Verdict Two)
(Attachment 1) .

o 20. The Bank of Hoven owned the 2,230 acres of land located on the CRST‘
Reservation formerly owned by the Longs from 1996 until the bank sold the land to non-tribal
members in 1999.  The Longs never gave up possession of the 2,230 acres.

21.  Kenneth Long had a CRP contract on the land. Under the terms of the Lease
With Option to Purchase, the CRP annual payments of approximately $44,000 a year were
assigned to the bank. (Tr. Ex. 7)7 {Attachment 3} The bank received thé CRP payments for two
years.

22, On March 17, 1999, the bank sold 320 acres to nonmembers, Ralph and Norma
Pesicka. (Tr. Ex. 19) (Attachment 8) On June 25, 1999, the bank sold 1,905 acres to
nonmembers, Edward and Mary Jo Maciewjewski, on a contract for deed. (Tr. Ex. 21)
(Attaéhment 11) The Maciejewskis took possession of a portion of the land which the bank

labeled Parcel One of about 960 acres. The contract for deed provides that the bank is in the
| process of evicting the Longs from the land, and that the Maciejewskis shall have possession of
-Parc_eIITwo when the eviction is accomplished. (Tr. Ex. 21) (Attachment 11) The bank sold
320 acres to Pesickas for $1 55 per acre, but the bank required Longs to pay $210 per acre. The
bank sold Longs’ land to non-member Pesickas for $55 less per acre, which is $17,600 less than
the bank required Longs to pay for the 320 acres.
The bank also sold 1,905 acres to Macigjewskis, who are not Indians or tribal

members, on a contract for deed with favorable terms at 7.75% interest, with ten years to pay in
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annual 'pagme'nt's of $23,229. (Tt. Ex. 21 ,‘25'). (Aﬁachment' 11) FSA payments on the land of :
$23,000 per year paid the payments for Maciejewskis on the contract for deed. (Tr. Ex. 23a) The
bank’s terms of sale for Maciejewskis are more favorable than the terms the- bank required of
: Longs. The bank required Longs to pay 9.25% interest to restructure the note (Tr. Ex. 8), and
_8_.5% on the Lease With Option to Purchase (Tr. Ex. 7), but the bank cﬁafged Maciejewskis only
7.75% interest. (Tr. Ex. 21) (Attachment 11} The bank required Longs to pay the full purchase
price of $468,000 in a cash lump sum in two years, but Maciéjewskis got ten yearé to pay for the
land in payments of $23,’329 ayear. (Tr. Exs. 7,21) (Attachments 3, 11) A contract for deed
_‘ would have made it substantially éasiler for Longs to buy back their land, where the annual FSA
payments and annual crop production would pay the contract for deed payments over ten years.
23.  Judge Jones determined that the above facts are prima facie evidence that the
bank denied Longs the privilege of favorable bank financing on a contract for deed solely
because of their status as Indians and tribal members, and thus submitted Longs’ discrimination
claim to the jury. (Attachment 13) The jury determined that the bank intentionally discriminated
against Longs solely on their status as Indians or tribal members in connection with the Lease
With Option to Purchase. (Jury Verdict Four) (Attachment 1) Judge] ones correctly denied the
Bank’s motion to dismiss for lack .of jurisdiction, and the CRST Court of Appeals affirmed.
24, InJuneof 1999, the bank sént a letter to the CRST Court requesting that the
- CRST Court serve a Notice to Quit on Ro’hnie-Long. The CRST Court accommodated the bank.
The request was approved ex parte by Chief Judge Bluespruce on June 15, 1999, and was served
on the Longs by the CRST Court on June 16, 1999. (Tr. Ex. 20) (Attachment 10) The bank

voluntarily came into the CRST Court requesting the assistance of the Court without reserviing

any objection or reservation to the jurisdiction of the CRST Court over the bank as party to such
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: ev1ct10n actlon (Attachment 10) Ronnie and Lﬂa Long and their chlldren d1d not n;o§e off the
land and did not remove their cattle, machmery, crops, or hay off of the 2,230 acres of land.

25.  Atthe trial the jury determined that the bank breached the Loan Agreement (Jury
Interrogatory One), that the bank intentionally discriminated against the Longs based solely on
their status as Indians or tribal members in the Lease With Option to Purchase (Jury Verdict
Four), and that the bank acted in bad faith when it attempted to gain the increased guarantee from
the BIA as required by the Loan Agreement (Jury Verdict Five). The jury awarded the Longs
damages of $750,000, and determined that prejudgment interest should be added to the
judgment. (Jury Verdict Six) (Attachment 1) |

Dated this & day of December, 2005.

RONNIELONG * o/ /

H e %W

LILA LONG

Subscribed and swomn to before me this & day of December, 2005.

JAMES P. HUR ] [t 7 - ﬁm/
IS S P. HURLEY 5, NOTARY PUBLIC
: SEA] NOTARY PUBLIC {0 My Commission Expires
o ‘ State of South Dakota ™ { L. . October 6, 2006

My Commission Expires:

10 '
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

.. 1 James -P._Huriey, do hereby certify that on the 8" day of December, 2005, I caused
copies of the foregoing Affidavit of Ronnie and Lila Long in Support of Defendants’ Motion for
Sumrnary Judgment to be electronically served upon:

Steven J. Gunn
Civil Justice Clinic
‘Washington University School of Law
- Anheuser-Busch Hall
One Brookings Drive, Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130

and on the 9" day of December, 2005, I caused a éopy theréof to be served upon _

David A. Von Wald ‘ Roger K. Heidenreich

Attorney at Law Sonnenschein, Nath & Rosenthal LLP
P.O. Box 468 : One Metropolitan Square, Suite 3000
Hoven, SD 57450 : St. Louis, MO 63102

Robert V. Atmore Thomas J. Van Norman

Lindquist and Vennum PLLP Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

80S. 8" St Legal Department

4300 IDS Center P.O. Box 590

Minneapolis, MN 55402 Eagle Butte, SD 57625

by depositing copies of the same in envelopes securely sealed and with first class postage fully
.prepaid thereon in the United States Mail at Rapid City, South Dakota, and addressed to the
above-named persons at the forégoing addresses, the same being the last-known addresses of
those persons. '

- Dated this 8™ day of December, 2005.

Gompr P mleny,

JAMES P. HURLEY

11
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SECURL,f AGREEMENT - GENERI’M FORM
‘ o U September 28, . 1 1588
.. . . ; N . o : .. (Dote) .
. 1. PARTIES — PROPERT';I The una;rs;gned Debtor {[elatly and :e.‘vera'il‘ﬂ ilr.-r .v_nlué'r_e::alved ?uer.'aby_ grants to the vnder:lgnfd ?e:ured Parly or

Lender, a security Intbreal in the following deseribed property: .

All equipment, all machinery, -all farm vehicles, alllpr_ops, gll.feed and grai'nz' all
livestock, all supplies used of produged in férming operatijons, all contract tights
and accounts, all warehouse receipts or other documents of title affecting such goods,
‘and all rights of debtor or payments in kind and ASCS farm progiam payments under-l_:he
terms set between the debtor and, the U.S. Depi. of Ag., whether now owne_d'_or here-

after acquired. . . . ] o ) .

all products ‘of, -odditlons 16 ond replacements theredf and oll atteasories, acceslons, parts and equipment now or hereafter offixed therete or vsed .in
connection therewith, ond tha proceeds of oll properly sscursd hersby o sal out below.. - . s . .

2. IF FARM FRODUCTS, CROPS OR FIXTURES ARE COULATERALr #f “this imjru'mu'nl' tacludes, iive.sto_ck, then o edditianot colloterat, :Deb.ier'l o3
afgns, tronsfers and conveys to Secured Pérty a securlty Interest In ond 1o oll Increase ond Issve thereof and odditions, ’repl'ocemlenu ond .subsllluhun;
therefor, ond all feed, beth oy and grain, owned by Debter, oll water priviliges, ond all squipment, vsed_ in feeding” ond hondling sald fivesteck ond
clso-oll of Debtor’s right, title ond Inforest In ofl leases covering londs for postuie and grezing puiposes, H crops, this ogreement ln:l?de: annval ansi
perenniol crops ond products thereof growlng or planted o the followtng daseribed propertys sither-before or after harvest and-oll odditions and subshi-
utions Ih.er-zlur, or if the praperty coverad hereby is livestock, erops or fixtures s Gnd will b'g focoled_cq the lollwi‘ag describelf:l prn}_:e'f!y in —

- . . - —County, South Dakota:

3, IF INYENTORY 15 COLLATERAL: H this instroment includes Inveniory then Debtor hereby gronti o Lender .o security ‘tnterest in all of his
inventory now owned or hersgfter acquired ond olf replocomants, tuxliruHom,rund. odditlons thereto, ond o security intareat in ol of Debtors mer-
thandiss, rew materiols, work In process and finished preducts. . - . .

A Upon exstution of this agresment ond upon roquest of Secured Party at any time while the Indebtednoss hereby secured remaim unpaid,
‘Debtor will furnish 1o Sacured Poity .o signed stotament, In form satisfaclory to Secured -Party, showing the current stotus of the inventory herein secured
o Include for any given periad designated by Secusred Porty the opening Inventory, inventory acquired, Invantory sofd und delivered, . inventory .seid ond
held for Tutvre delivary, inventory returned or repossessed, Inventary used or conmwmod In Debtors businoss, ond closing invenlory. .

"B. i o1 ony given fime the volue of the’ collaterol doet not oquok or exceed the fotal omount of indebledaess of Debtor fo- Secired Porty,
Cebior shall of ones pay the extess of Indebtednass to Secored Party or transfer vdditional collateral to Secured Parky lo meet Secyred Party’s setlstaction,

4. QBUGATIONS SECURED ~ OPEN END: Thiy sscurlly interest 13 glven to secure the-performance of the covenants ond agreements herein set

torth and for the poymen! of an Indebtedness in the face amount of 3. . 03 evidenced by o promissory
retels) or other intrumentls} axecvted by Deblor poyobla fo the order of sold Setwrsd Perty s therein provided, and with Inttrest os therein-set forth
and for the poyment of all exiemions and renewals thereof ond cll changes in form of soid indebtedness which ‘may be from tima to fime elfecred by
dgreement befween Sewured Porty and, Debtor; ond for oll advoaces mode by Secured Party for taxes, levies, premiums of insuronca gnd repalrs to or
maintenance of soid colloserol Br to protect or preserve the collotérol ‘ogainst the clalms of others and ol( money heretofore and hertolter advanced by
Secured Party of his option to or for the actount of Deblor ond ell olber present or fulure, dirsct or confingent ligbillties of Debtor to Secyred Party
af any nolure whotsosver and howewer orising or ocquired; ond for interast on any monsy expanded by Secured Party for taxes, levies ond répairs to
of mointenance of said colloteral. Al sms poyobls hereunder shall be paid ot the place slated in tha, promlsiory note or instryment, if gny, ond if
none thin of the location. of the Setured Party o3 stated elow, ond If nane, then ot the ploce of residence of the Secured Porty. o

5. This Instrumment sholl be void vpon payment of ofl obligotions secured hereby.
6. INFORMATIONAL (Check one of mora). - .. '

D The oddress of the Debtor, below, Is his residence., - [3 Swch address i the Deblors chief ploce of buslness.
D Such address it wheee the Colloteral is kept, . . D Deblor % o nan-residsnt of South Dakoto.
R - . . ¢ -0
7. USE OF PROPERTY: -D-eb'mr im:rrunts, .(D\-'enunh ond dgrees thot: The pro.p;er!y I8 or it to be vied by Geblor -primarlly (che;k l,‘ 2 ar 3)('-'-
Equipment L R - ‘Farm Products :
1. In business - o D " 2. For persanal, fomlly 3. In farming operatians.
D Inventory or household purpases; : [3 Farm Equipment N
. '
. . . . !
8. PURPOSE: The sccurity Interest hereln $s ghvan on this collaterat @ lot a purchose meney loon; D arherwise, _—

9. THIS AGREEMENT SPECIFICALLY -INCLUDES ALL OF THE -ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS SET FORTH OM THE REYERSE SIDE HEREOQF, -THE SAME
BEING - INCORPORATED HEREIM BY REFERENCE, DEBTOR ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS CONTRACT FULLY COMPLETED.

- " . 'BANK OF HOVEN .
. ,Zpﬂaz] . HOVEN, SOUTH RAKOTA 57450
g ‘ ; ~.

Kenneth Long - J (Debtor)
= _ .

Maxine Long (/ (bebtor) : :
n Y.
1& } /R?%nie Long- © iDebror) © on Bohr, VP ] . {Secured Poniy}
Lila Long “ 73 - . (pebtor) ) ;
7 s ,'[Fﬂﬁ“(Numbar ."“d Slte_el}. co- - ‘
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GUARANTY
HOVEN . -

Y +

{City} {State)

N C APRIL 1, 1997

‘For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and -sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and to in-
duce  BANK OF HOVEN, P.0. BOX 7, HOVEN, SD 57450 .
{herein, with its participants, successors and assigns, called "Lender®), at its option, at any time or from time to
‘tir(rg to Iﬁgke loans or extend other accommedations to or for the account of _IONG FAMITY LAND & CATTLE
therein called "Borrdwer™) or to engage in any other transactions with Borrower, the Undersigned hereby absolutely
and unconditionally guarantees to Lender the full and prompt payment when due, whether at maturity or earlier by
reason of acceleration or otherwise, of the debts, Kabilities and obligations described as follows:

AL this KX is checked, the Undersigned guarantees to Lender the payment and performance of the debt, fia-
bility or obligation of Borrower to Lender evidenced by or arising out of the following; LOANS TO LONG
FAMITLY TAND AND CATTLE Q0. INC. . and any extensions,
renewals or replacements thereof (hereinafter referred to as the "lndebtedness™). .

B.If this [0 is checked, the Undersigned guarantees to Lender the payment and performance of eath and

- every debt, liability and obligation of every type and description which Borrowar may now or at any time
haereafter owe to Lender {whether such debt, fiability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or
incurred, and whether it is or may be direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent,
primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, or joint, several, or joint and several; all such debss,
kiabilities and obligations being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "indebtedness™). Without limitation,
this guaranty includes the foilowing described debtis):

The term “Indebtedness™ as used in this guaranty shall not include any obligations entered into between
Borrower and Lender after the date hereof {including -any extensions, renewals or replacements of such
obligations} for which Borrower meets the Lender's standard of creditworthiness based on Borrower's own

assets and income without the addition of a guaranty, or for which a guaranty is required but Borrower chooses

someonse other than the joint Undersigned to guaranty the obligation.

The Undersigned further acknowledges and agrees with Lender that:

1. No act or thing need occur to establish the liability of the Undersigned hereundef, and no act or thing, except
full payment and discharge of ali indebtedness, shall in any way exonerate the Undersigned or modify, reduce, limit
or release the liability of the Undersigned hereunder. '

2. This is an absolute, unconditional and continuing guaranty of payment of the Indebtedness and shall continue
to be in force and be binding upon the Undersigned, whether ar not ali Indebtedness is paid in full, until this
guaranty is revoked by wwiitten notice actually received by the Lender, and such revocation shall not be effective as
1o Indebtedness existing or committed for at the time of actual receipt of such notice by the Lender, or as to any
renewals, extensions and refinancings thereof. If there be more than one Undersigned, such revocation shall be

effective only as to the one so revoking. The death or incompetence of the Undersigned shall not revoke this

guaranty, except upon actual receipt of written notice thereof by Lender and then only as to the decedent or the
incompetent and only prospectively, as to future transactions, as herein set forth.

3. If the Undarsigned shall be dissolved, shali die, or shall be or become insolvent thowever defined} or revoke
this guaranty, then the Lender shali have the right to declare immediately due and payable, and the Undersigned
will forthwith pay to the Lender, the full amount of ali Indebtedness, whether due and payabla or unmatured. If the
Undersigned voluntarity commencas or there is commenced involuntarily against the Undersigned a case under the
United States Bankruptcy Code, the fulf amount of all Indebtedness, whether dus and payable or unmatured, shall
be immediately due and.payable without demand or natice thereof.

4. The liability of the Undersigned heraunder shall be-limited to a principal smount of $ UNLIMITED

{if dnfimited or if no amount ls“stated, the Undersignad shall be fiable for all lndebtedness. without any limitation as -

to amount), plus accrued interest thereon and all attomeys’ fees, collection costs and enforcement axpenses
referable thereto. Indebtedness may be created and continued in any amaunt, whether or not in excess of such
principal amount, without affecting or impairing the liability of the Undersigned hereunder. The Lender may apply
any sums received by or available to Lender on account of the Indebtedness from Borrower or any other person
{except the Undersigned), from their properties, out of any collateral security or from any other source to payment
of tha excess, Such application of receipts shail’ not reduce, affect or impair the liability of the Undersigned
hereunder. If the liability of the Undersigned is fimited to a stated amount pursuant to this paragraph 4, any
payment made by the Undersigned under this guafanty shall be effective to reduce or discharge such liability only if
accompanied by a written transmittal document, received by the Lender, advising the Lender that such payment is
made under this guaranty for such purpose. -

§. The Undersigned will pay or reimburse Landar for all costs and sxpenses lincluding reasonable attorneys’ fees
and legal expenses] incurred by Lender in connection with the protection, defense or enforcement of this guaranty
in any litigation or bankruptcy or insolvency proceedings.

This guaranty includes the additional provisions on page 2, all of which are made a part hereof.

__ This guaranty is O unsecured; O secured by a miortgape or security agreement dated H
[ secured by

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this guaranty has been duly executec;lyndersigned the day and year first above
written. . T

- -
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(" .+ GUARANTY - : {"“
_In consideration of financial accomodations givan or to be Q!\ien or continued to . Maxihe Long - ,
. hersin called *Borrower” by Bank of Hoven, A SD Corporation herein calted “Bank", the undersigned irrevocably and

unconditionally guarantee to the Bank, payment when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, of any and all Liabilittes of the Borrower
as defined below to the Bank, together with all interest thereon; all altorneys’ fees, costs, and expenses of collection incurred by the Bank
in enforcing any of such Liabllities of the Borrower; and all attorneys fees, costs, and expenses incurred by the Bank in toreclosing, pre-
serving, protecting, retaking, holding, and selling of any collateral as a result of the enforcement or toreclosure of any security interest or
morlgage given by Borrower to Bank. : . .

-"-c:—‘..‘\
.- s
= --._

The term "Liabillties of the Borrower” shall mean and include:

A. [ if checked, ali indebtedness, liabilities or obligations, direct or contingem, secured or unsecured, joint, several, or joint and several,
of the Borrower to Bank, created or incurred. for any purpose whatsoever, now existing or hereafter arising, due or to become due to, or
held or to be held, by the Bank for its own account or as agent for another or others, whether created or incurred directly or acquired by
assignment or otherwise. {THERE IS NOT A LIMIT TO THE AMOUNTS COVERED BY THIS GUARANTY). )

8. E}if checked, the débts. Iiabliilies, or obiigations, direct or contlngent, secured or unsecured, joint, several, or joint or-several of the
- Borrower to Bank evidenced by the following: _Subject to terms of collateral note

and any extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereol. (THIS GUARANTY IS LIMITED TQO § 322,967.26 ).

The undersigned. waive notice of the following: acceplance of this Guaranty and notice of the incurring of any of the Liabilities of the
Borrower; presentment, demand for payment, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor or nonpayment of any instrument evidencing
any of the Liabilities of the Borrower; notice of any alleged default, or notice of right to cure any default with respect to any of the Liabiii-
ties of the Borrower to the Bank; and notice of any lawsuit filed by or on behalf of the Bank against Borrower, br the taking of any other
action by the Bank against, and any other notice to, any party liable for any of the Liabilities of Borrower (including the undersigned).

The Bank may at any time and {rom time to time {whether or not after revocation or termination of this Guaranly} without the consent
of, or notice to, the undersigned; without incurring responsibility to the undersigned; and without impairing or releasing the obligations of
the undersigned herelnder, do one or more of the following: : :

(1) renew, alter, or change in any manner the terms of any instrument evidencing any of the Liabilities of the Borrower, including any
_ change in a} the rate of interest, and b} place, lerms, or time of payment of any debt, liability, or obligation incurred direcily or indirectly
in respect thereof. This Guaranty shall ap{rly to the Liabllities of the Borrower to the Bank as so changed, extended, renewed, or altered;

{2) sell, exchange, substitute, release, surrender, realize upon, or otherwise deal with in any manner and in any order any property by
whomsoever at any time pledged, mortgaged, or otherwise securing any of the Liabilities ¢f the Borrower to the Bank hereby guaranteed
or any debts, Habilities or obligations (including any of those hereunder) incurred direcily or indirectly in respact thereof or hereof, and/or
exercise any right of setoff it may have.

(8) exercise or refrain from exercising any rights againist the Borrower or others {including the undersigned) or othérwise act or refrain
from acting;

. {4) settle or compromise any of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank hereby-guarardeed or any security theretor, or any debt,

fiability, or obligation (including any of those hereunder) incurred directly or indirectly in respect thereof or hereof, and may subordinate

' the payment of all or any part of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the payment of any debt, fiability, ar obligation (whether due or riot) of
the Borrower to creditors of the Borrower other than the Bank and the undersigned; and

{5) apply any sums by whomsocever paid or howsoever realized to any Liabilities of the Borrower {regardiess of the origin thereof) to
the Bank, regardless of the nature of any of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank which remain unpaid and regardiess of the Borrow-
ers’ application or use of the consideration, if any, received in connection with any of the Liabilities of the Borrower 1o the Bank.

No invalidity, irregularity, or unenforceability of all or einy part of the Liabililies of the Borrower to the Bank hereby guaranteed, or in
any of the documents securing all -or any part of the Liabilities of the Borrower, shall affect, impair, or be a defense to this Guaranty, and
this Guaranty is a primary obligation of the undersigned. ’

The undersigned agree that the obligations and guaranty of the undersigned and the rights of the Bank in any collateral by whomsoever
at any time pledged, conveyed, or mortgaged to secure, or howsoever securing any of the liabilities of the Borrower, shall not be released,
discharged, or in any way atfected, nor shall the undersigned have any rights against the Bank, by reason of the fact that (i} a valid or
perfected lien, security interest, or encumbrance in any of the collateral may not be conveyed to, obtained by, or created in favaer of Bank;
(ii) any of the collateral may be subject to equities or defenses or claims in favor of others or may be invalid or defective in any way; (iii}
the value of any of the collateral, or the financial condition of the Borrower, of any obligor, of any guaranter, or any of the collateral may
not have been correctly estimaled or may have changed or may hereaiter change; or {iv) there is any deterioration, waste, or loss by fire,
theft, or otherwise of any of the collateral. .

The undersigned agree that the Bank shall not be réquired to resort first for payment to the Borrower, or other persons or corporations,
their properties or estates, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, before enforcing this Guaranty. The undersigned further agree that Bank shall
not be required to have any collateral or security applied to Liabilities of the Borrower (including other guaranties) before enforcirig this
Guaranly. Thé undersigned further agree that the Bank shall have a generat lien on and securily interest in and a right of setoff against
all property of the undersigned including without limitation all deposits, cash, securities, notes, cash equivalents, or certificates of deposil
now or hereafter in the Bank's possession or on deposit with the Bank, whether held in a general or special acount, or for safekeeping or
otherwise, and such lien, secuity interest, and right of setolf may-be enforced or exercised without demand upen or notice to the undersigned.

H box A is checked above, this Guaranty is a continuing one and alf of the Liabitities of the Borrower to the Bank to which it applies or
may apply under the terms hereof shall be conclusively presumed to have been created in retiance hereon. As to cach of the undersigned,
this Guaranly shall continue untit written notice of revocation signed by such undersigned, or until written notice of the death of such
undersigned shall in each case have been actually received by the Bank, notwithstanding revocation by, or the death of, or complete or
-partial release for any cause of, any one or more of the remainder of the undersigned, or of the Borrower, or of anycne liable or obligated
in any manner {for any of the Liabifities of the Borrower hereby guaranteed or for the debts, labilities, or obligations (including those here-
under) incurred directly or indirgctly in respect thereof or hereof. No revocation or termination hereof shall affect in any manner rights
arising under this Guaranty with respect o (a) Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank which shall have been created, contracted, assumed,
or incurred prior to receipt by the Bank of written notice of such revocation or termination or {b) Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank
which shall have been treated, contracted, assumed, or incurred alter receipt of such written notice pursuant {o any contract entered into
by the Bank prior.to receipt of such notice; and the sole effect of revocation or termination hereof shall be to exclude from this Guaramty
Liabitities of the Borrower to the Bank thereafter arising which are unconnected with Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank arising of
{ransactions enlered into before the date of revecatian or termination. : O U 8 0 Q :

b
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i claim is ever-made upon the Bank for r¢ . ‘mient or recovery of any amount or amounts rec . d by the Bank in payment or on account
of any of the Liablfities of the Borrower to «_Jank and the Bank repays all or part of sald an. ‘A by reason of (a) any judgment, decree,
-or order of any court or administrative body: naving jurisdiction over the Bank or any of its'property, or (b) any settlemeént or compromise
of any such claim effected by the Bank with any such clalmant {including the Borrower), then and tn such event the undersigned agree
s = that any such judgment, decree, order, settfement, of compromise shall be binding upon the undersigned, notwithstanding any revocation
1 i . hereof or the cancellation of any note or other instrument evidencing any of the Liabilitles of the Borrower to the Bank, and the under-
o signed shall be and remain lable to the Bank hereunder for the amount so repaid or recoversd to the same extent as H such amount had
: never criginally been received by the Bank. : ‘ :

R Any acknowledgment or new promise, whether by payment of principdl or interest or otherwise and whethar by the Borrower or others
{including the undersigned), with respect to any of the Liabliities of the Borrower fo the Bank shall, if the statute of limitations in favor of
the undersigned against the Bank shall have commenced to run, toll the running of such statute of limitations and, if the period of such
statute of limilations shall have expired, prevent the operation of such statute of limitations.

" No defay on the part of the Bank In exercising any of its options, powers, or rights; or partial or single exercise thereof, shall constitute
a walver thereof, No waiver of any of lts rights hereunder, and no modification or amendment of this Guaranty, shall be deemed to be
made by the Bank unless the same shall be in writing, duly signed on behalf of the Bank, and each such walver, If any, shall apply only
with respect to the specific Instance involved, and shall in ho way Impalir the rights of the Bank or the obligations of the undersigned to

the Bank in any other respect.at any other time. _ -
The undersigned waive all rights of subrogation to Bank's rights against the Borrower untit all of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the

Bank guaranteed hereunder shall have been fully pald and discharged.
This Guaranty and the rights and obligations of the Bank and of the undersigned hereunder shall be govered and construed in accordance

with the taws of the State of

South Dakota — ; and this Guaranty Is binding upon the undersigned, his, her, their, or its

executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, and shall Inure 1o the benafit of the Bank, its successors, or assigns.

The undersigned, if more than one, shall be jointly and severaily liabie hereunder and the term “undersigned” wherever used herein shall
mean the undersigned or any one or more of them. Anyone signing this Guaranty shalf be bound hereby, whether or not anyone else
signs this Guaranty at any time. The term "Bank” includes any agent of the Bank acting for it.

i any of the provisions of this Guaranty shall contravene or be held invalid under the laws of the applicable jurisdiction, this Guaranty
shall be construed as if not containing those provisions and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced

accordingly. N

En addition to the other provisions contained herein, this Guaranty is secured by

TR

Dated: September 28, .19 88
‘?7/4“4{»@/;// prt g . Box 186, Timber Lake, SD 57656
' {Address)

Maxine Long

{Address)

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of _,L%D'l =N DO_ﬁ\_e\J(_t:_

County of 4&3_11_&/\_)

On this ‘2’8 day of ‘SCA'O—D IYY\J j ] : .19 gg , before me , a Notary Public,- personally appeared
TMNoadems [ ¢

g

. 10 me known to be the identical person(s) who executed the

foregoing instrument, and it is‘executed' as a vofuntary act and deed.

EZ HANCY K. RAUSCH
‘Notary Public, POTTER COUNTY, S. DAK.

I - Notary Public

My Commission expires:

State of

"My Commission Expires APHIL 10, 1993

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

County of

Onthis_____ . dayof

,19 . before me , a Notary Public, personally appeared

did say that he/she is the

« to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn
of’ : '

a Corporation; that the seal affixed to the instrument is the seal of said Corporation {or that no seal has been provided by said Cerpora-
tion); that said instrument was signed {and sealed) on behalf of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and the said

acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.

Notary Public

My Commission expires:

L.App. 00052




, - - GUARANTY o (" _
.. . Iri consideration of fnancial accomodations givan ot 1o b given or continued 1o Long Far .1y Land & Cattle Co.,- Iﬂq.
herein called "Borrower” by Bank of Hoven ' —. herein called “Bank", the undersigned irrevocably and

. inconditionally. guarantee to the-Bank, payment when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, of ary and all Liabilities of the Borrower

~ as defined below to the Bank, together with all interest thereon; all attorneys' fees, cosls, and expenses of collection incurred by the Bank
in enforcing any of such Liabliities of the Borrower: and all attorneys® fees, costs, and axpenses incurred by the Bank in fereclosing, pre-
serving, protecting, retaking, holding, and selling of any coflateral as a result of the enforcement or foreclosure of any security interest or
‘mortgage given by Borrower to Bank. ‘ . . ] ‘

The term “Liabilities of the Borrower” shall' mean and lnclﬁde:

.
e

¥

A, BXif checked, alf indebtedness, liabilities or obligations, direct or contingent, secuted or unsecured, Joint, several, or joint and several,
of the Borrower to Bank, created or incurred for any purpose whatsoever, now existing or hereafter arising, due or to become dye o, or
held or 1o be held, by the Bank for its own account or as agent for another or others, whethiar created or incurred directly or acquired by
assignment or otherwise. (THERE i8S NOT A LIMIT TO THE AMOUNTS COVERED BY THIS GUARANTY),

B. 3 it checked, the debts, Habilities, or obligations, direct or contingent, secured or unsecured, joint, several, or joint or several of the
Borrower to Bank evidenced by the following: .- :

and any extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereof. (THIS GUARANTY IS LleTED TOS% ).

The undersigned waive notice of the following: acceptance of this Guaranty and notice of the incurring of any of the Liabilities of the
Borrower; presentment, demand for payment, protest, notice of protest, notice of dishonor or nonpayment of any instrument evidencing
any of the Liabilities of the Borrower; notice of any alleged default, or notice of fight to cure any default with respect to any of the Liabili-
ties of the Borrower to the Bank; and notice of any lawsuit fited by or on behalf of the Bank against Borrower, or the taking of any other
action by the Bank against, and any other notice to, any parly liable for any of the Liabilities of Borrower {inctuding the undersigned).

The Bank may at any time and from time to time (whether or not after revocation or termination of this Guaranty) without the consent
of, or notice to, the undersigned; without incurring responsibility to the undersigned; and without tmpairing or releasing the obligations of
the undersigned hereunder, do one or more of the following:

{1) renew, alter, or change in any manner the terms of any instrument evidencing any of the Liabilities of the Borrower, including any
change in a) the rate of interest, and b) place, terms, or time of payment of any debt, liability, or obligation incurred directly or indirectly
in respect thereof. This Guaranty shall apply to the Liabilities of the Borrower tg the Bank as so changed, extended, renewed, or altered:

{2) sell, exchange, substitute, release, surrender, realize upon, or otherwise deal with in any manner and in any order any property by
whomscever at any lime pledged, mortgaged, or otherwise securing any of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank hereby guaranteed
or any debts, liabilities or obligations (including any of those hereunder) incurred directly or indirectly in respect thereof or hereof, and/or
exercise any right of setoff it may have. :

(3) exercise or refrain from exercising any rights against the Borrower or others {including the undersigned) or otherwise act or refrain
trom acting:.

(4) setlle or compromise any of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank hereby guaranteed or any security therefor, or any debt,
liability, or obligation (inctuding any of those hereunder) incurred directly or indirectly in respect thereof or hereof, and may subordinate
the payment of all or any part of the Liabilities of the Borréwer to the payment of any debt, liability, or obligation {(whether due or not) of
the Borrower to creditors of the Borrower other than the Bank and the undersignred,; and

{5} apply any sums by whomsoever paid or howsoever realized to any Liabilities of the Borrower {regardless of the origin thereof) to
the Bank, regardiess of the nature of any of the Liabilities of the Borrawer to the Bank which remain unpaid and regardless of the Borrow-
ers’ application or use of thé consideration, if any, received in connection with any of the Liabilities of the Bocrower to the Bank.

No invalidity, irregularity, or unenforceability of all or any part of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank hereby guaranteed, or in
any of the documents securing all or any part of the Liabililies of the Borrower, shall affect, impair, or be a defense to this Guaranty, and
this Guaranty is a primary obligation of the undersigned.

The undersigned agree that the obligations and guaranty of the undersigned and the rights of the Bank in any collateral by whomsoever
al any time pledged, conveyed, or mortgaged to secure, or howsoever securing any of the liabilities of the Borrower, shall not be released,
discharged, or in any way affected, nor shall the undersigned have any rights against the Bank, by reason of the fac! that (i) a valid or
perfected lien, security interest, or encumbrance in any of the collateral may not be coaveyed to, obtained by, or created in favor of Bank;
{H) any of the collateral may be subject to equities or defenses or claims in favor of others or may be invalid or defective in any way; (iil)
the value of any 6f the collateral, or the financial condition.of the Borrower, of any obligor, of any guarantor, or any of the collateral may
not have been correctly estimated or may have changed or may hereafter change; or {iv) there is any deterioration, waste, or loss by fire,

theft, or otherwise of any of the collateral.

The undersigned agree that the Bank shalf not be required to resert first fof payment to the Borrower, or other persans or corporations,
their properties or estates, whether by lawsuit or otherwise, before enforcing this Guaranty, The undersigried further agree that Bank shatfl
not be required to have any collateral or security applied to Liabilities of the Borrower (including other guaranties) before enforcing this -
Guaranty. The undersigned further agree that the Bank shail have a general lien on and security interest in and a right of setoff against
al property of the undersigned including without limitation all deposits, cash, securities, nates, cash equivalents, or certificates of deposit
now er hereafler in the Bank's possession or on deposit with the Bank, whether held in a general or special acount, or for safekeeping or
otherwise, and such lien, secuity interest, and right of setoff may be enforced or exercised without demand upon or notice.to the undersigned.

If box A is checked above, this Guaranty is.a continuing one and all of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank 1o which it applies or
may apply under the terms hereof shail be conclusively presumed to have been created in seliance hereon. As to each of the undersignead,
this Guaranty-shall continue uatil written notice of revocation signed by such undersigned, or until written notice of the death of such
undersigned shall in each case have been actually received by the Bank, notwithstanding revocation by, or the death of, or complete or
partiat rejease for any cause of, any one or more of the remainder of the undersigned, or of the Borrower, or of anyone liable or obligated
in any manner for any of the Liabilities of the Borrower hereby guaranteed or for the debts, liabilities, or obligations {including those here-
under) incurred directly or indirectly in respect thereot or hereof. No revocation or terminalion hereof shall affect in any manner rights
arising under this Guaranty with respect to (a) Liabilities of the Barrower to the Bank which shall have been created, contracted, assumed,
or incurred prior to receipt by the Bank of written notice of such revocation or termination or (b) Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank
which shall have been created, contracted, assumed, or incurred after receipt of such written notice pursuant 1o any contract entered into
by the Bank prior to receipt of such nctice: and the sole etfect of revocation or lermination hereof shall be to exclude from this Guaranty
Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank thereafter arising which are unconnected with Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank arising or
transactions entered into before the dale of revocation or termination,
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1

H claim is ever made upon the Ban
of any of the Llabilities of the Borrow

At
1]

of any such claim effected by the Bank with any such claimant (including the Borrower), then and

* repayment or recovery of any amount or ainour*=scelved by tha Bank in payment or on account
s the Bank and the Bank repays ail or patt of s;
-or order of any court or administrative:’ .ody having Jurisdiction over the Bank or any ot

* mount by reason of (a) any judgment, decree,
property, or (b) any setifement or compromise
in such event the undersigned agree

* that any such judgment, decree, order, settiement; or compromise shall ba binding upon the undersigned, notwithstanding any revocation

LT, EX . . .
DMy &)omrr_nssuon expires:

herbof or the cancellation of any note .or other Instrumeant evidencing any. of the Liabilities of the ¢ !
.~ signed shall be and remaln ilable to the Bank hereundsr for the amount so repaid or recovered to the same extent as if such amount had

never originally been received by the Bank.

Any acknowledgment or new promise, whether by payment of principal or interest or otherwise and whether by the Borrower or others
(intiuding the undersigned), with respect to any of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the Bank shall, if the statute 6t limitations In favor of
the undersigned against the Bank shall have commenced to run, toll the running of such statute of limitations and, if the pericd of such
statute of limitations shall have expired, prevent the operation of such statute of limitations, .

No delay on the part of the Bank in exercising any of Hs options, powers, or rights, or partial or single exercise thékeo!. shall constitute

a waiver thoreof. No walver of any of its rights hereondaer,
made by the Bank unless the same shali be in writing,

and no medification or amendment of this Guaranty, shall be deemed 1o be
duly signed on behalf of the Bank, and each such walver, if any, shall apply. only

with respecl to the specific instance involved, and shall in no way impalr the rights of the Bank or the obligations of the undersigned to

the Bank in any other respect at any other time,

The undersigned waive all rights of subrogation to Bank's
Bark guarantesd hereunder shafl have been fully paid and discharged.

.This Guaranty and the rights and obligations of the Bank and of the undersi

South Dakota

with the laws of the State of

rights against the Borrower until all of the Liabilities of the Borrower to the

gned hereunder shall be govered and construed In accordance

: and this Guaranty is binding-upon the undersigned, his, her; their, or its

-exacutors, administrators; successors, or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Bank, its successors, or asslgns.

. The undersigned, if more than one, shall be jointly and severally liable hereunder and the term

undersigned” wherever used herein shall -

mean the undersigned or any one or more of them. Anyone signing this Guaranty shall be bound hereby, whether or not anyone else
signs this Guaranty at any time. The term "Bank” includes any agent of the Bank acting for it.

I any of the provisions of this Guaranty shall contravene or be held invalid under the laws of the applicable j.urisdiction. this Guaranty
shall be construed as if aot containing those provisions and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced

accordingly.

In addition to the other provisions contained herein, this Guaranty is secured by

all assets

Dated: j / \?/

977
) = ég/ {AdSdress)
{Address)
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWL_EDGEMENT
State of .__South Dakota )
' ) ss.
County of Patter }
Onthis _9th__day of March 1992 before me .2 Notary Public, personally appeared

Kemneth Long

. o me knowrito be the identical person(s) who executed the

foregoing instrument, and it is executed as a voluntary act and deed.

hod E Fr)

T CHARLESE Sy . ey NsR
. ) “Notasy Public. PGTTER COUNTY. S, DAK. }
My Commission expires: '3 H z 2
i [RIHANHY A At £, 3
CORPORAYE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of - i }
} ss.
County of - )
On this day of 18 -, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared

» to me persanally krown, who being by me duby sworn

did say that he/she is the

of

a Corporation; that the seal affixed to the instrument is the seal of said Corporation (or that no seal has been provided by said Corpora-
tion); that said instrument was signed (and sealed) on behal of said Corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and the said

acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.

Notary Public

L.App. 00054
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ownship”Seventeen, Range

; 'Lssory notes crgd'nt

UTES A COLLATERAL REAL ESTATE

dumng the term hereof 7o mdebtedmss

M o'rtgage may  be ﬁ,led i the same marner to continue the

L.App. 00056
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MORTGAGE — COLLATERAL REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE
TIIS MOKTGAGE, mads this ___20th doyof __ Septembsr _ i the year

1988, by _Kenoeth and Hexine Long , Husbaud and_Nife

of ___Dovey ~— County and Stafe of —.South Dakton . Morfgugors_ .,

 fp __Dank of Woven, & South Duketd Corperstion, Dox 7

of __ tloven —_P.0., County of __Botter and slate of
South bakota ' . Mong&gec_._;
WITNESSRETH, that said Morlgagor.2 hereby n;um'tgcyc___ to said Mortpage o the fotlow.
ing descriled promiss rituated in the County of __ Dewey _ __ e W Stale of South

Dakota, le.uil; Lot T and South 40° of Lot 8, Block 29, in the Town (now Gity) of

Timbes_Lake, .Davey County, South Dakota, tapmther with carpets, drapes, .Y, and . _
Caboantepoe.and zefrizcrator,

o8 2ecurily for the payment to said morfga.gce al __Howven, South Dakota

of ¢ principal sum nol to ezceed $__321.0967.76 in eccordatice with promissory notes, eredit
agreements, chacks, or any other Indehlediess ar commilments Lefween M, ortgager and Morigagee, whether or not
evidenced by a wrillen instrumand or agresment, and whethar or nal the sams exists s of the date hereq), or 1s
hareqflar evented or acquived by Morigzgee; all sueh indebledness and cormmitmenty being hereinafler veferred to
as Lhe ‘Obligations,” said Oblignliona nol to bs in excens ¢f 322,967,265 ..., but nothing hovein shell be
considered as Wmiling the amounly which shall bs srcured when advanced &5 protect the securily.”

TIIE PARTIES AGREE.THAT THIS MORTGAGE CONSTITUTES A COLLATERAL REAL ESTATE
MORTGAGE PURSUANT TO SDCL 44-4-26,

Thin Mortgage shall, notwilthstanding the fact that from time Lo time during the Lorm hercof no inddiednesa
shall he due from Morigagor fo Morlgapes, conntitule o eontinning lien against the Property for tho amount stated

harain_ Ifal any lime the indebtedness due Mortgagee ie eevo, the Morlrages shall, within (en duys ofler récelnt of

writlen demand therefor by Morigagor, ezecutt and record salisfaction of this Morlgege,

The original term of this Morigags (s five yoars unless such term is extended by the Aling of ar Addendum to
thiz Morigage. Any addendum Lo this Morigage need be sigmed only by the Mortgagee, Upon the timely filing af such
an addandum to this Morignge, ths effectivences hereof shall se continucd for five yeary ofter the date of fling this
Morigage wheroupon it shall lnpae unlers ansther addendim to this Mortgage continuing the offectiveness of its Ken
1 filed prior fo sush lapse. Succeeding addendms (o thiz Mortgage tnay be filed in the same manngr td condinue tha
effectivenesa of the lien hereaf,

SAID MORTGAGOR__»_. further agree_.__ W fuy nll loree and auesemumts that may be levied
upon sdid premines, before the sams sholl becoms delinquent (and lo keep the Puildings, if any, wpon suid

premines safely invured for he benefit of suid Morigages in the sum of _$ 50,000,00

Dollars apainst foss by fire and deliver the insurgnce polieies to said Morigagee___J.

[
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CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBAL COURT
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE IN CIVIL COURT
CHEYENNE RIVER INDIAN RESERVATION |

LONG FAMILY LAND AND CATTLE
COMPANY, Inc. - RONNIE AND LILA LONG,

Plaintiffs,
vs. | S  MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT .
EDWARD AND MARY MACIEJEWSKI
and RALPH H. AND NORMA J. PESICKA,
and THE BANK OF HOVEN, R-120-99

Defendants.

Comes now Defendant, Plains Commerce Bank, formerly known
as the Bank of Hoven, by and through its attorney, David A. Von
Wald, and moves the Court for Summary Judgment on its '
counterclaim for the following reasons:

1. This Motion is brought pursuant to Rule 56 of the -
- Rules of Civil Procedure of the Cheyenne River Sioux
Tribal Law and Order Code.

2. The Court has jurisdiction over Long Family Land and
Cattle Company, Inc. and Ronnie Long and Lila Long im
that the majority ownership of the corporation is
owned by Ronnie Long and Lila Long, enrolled members
of the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe and the_Céurt has
jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action.

3. There are no genuine issues of material fact.

4. Plaintiffs have wrongfully held over possession of a
portion of the real estate described in Plaintiff’s
Amended Complaint after the execution of a Lease With
An Option To Purchase entered into on December 5,
1996,

5. The Lease With Option To Purchase wherein Bank of
Hoven, now Plains Commerce Bank, was the Lessor and
Long Family Land and Cattle Company, Inc. by its terms
expired on expired December 5, 1998.

L.App. 00059 Sent CopY  SEP 1 e



6. Defendant, Plains Commerce Bank, has sold a
portion of the real estate which was leased to the
Long Corporation to Ralph H. and Norma J. Pesicka and
the remaining portion to Edward Maciejewski and Mary _
Jo Maciejewski. The Maciejewskis, however, have been
able to take possession of only about one half of the
real estate they bought since Plaintiffs are
Wrongﬁullyabolg%&% over possession of a portion of the
real estate. The legal description of the wrongfully
retained real estate is as follows:

The Northwest Quarter (NWd) of Section Twenty Five
(25), all of Section Twenty Eight (28), and the
Southwest Quarter (SW4) of Section Thirty Four (34),
all in Township Seventeen (17), Range Twenty Five
{(25); East of the Black Hills Meridian, subject to
easements, reservations and conveyances, if any,
existing and of record.

7. This Motion is made based on the Affidavit of Charles
Simon, attached hereto as Exhibit “1”, the depositions
of the parties, the pleadings and the entire file in
this case. '

WHEREFQORE, Defendant, Plains Commerce Bank, prays the
Court grant its Motion for Summary Judgment against Plaintiffs
and order that Plaintiffs be evicted from possession of said
real estate, granting Defendants possession of the same. And
additionally, the Court enter a judgment against Plaintiffs for
damages sustained by Defendants for the wrongful possession of
said real estate by Plaintiffs, and for whatever other relief
as to the Court is deemed just and equitable in the premises.

Dated this {Z day of September, 2002.

il g ol

‘David A. Von Wald, Attorney
for Plains Commerce Bank
P.O. Box 468

Hoven, SD 57450
605-948-2550

Bank/MotionSummaryJudgment

2 L.App. 00060



